
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 
 

3 - 6 

4.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

7 - 26 

5.  ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND CLAIMS 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 
 
 

27 - 36 



6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 2017  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

37 - 50 

7.  2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

51 - 58 

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO FEBRUARY 
2017  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

59 - 66 

9.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS  ACT (RIPA) POLICY 
UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

67 - 86 

10.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

87 - 96 

11.  DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

97 - 104 

12.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

105 - 106 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
Councillor F Fenning 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor S McKendrick 
Councillor P Purver 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 



30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Board 
Room, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Hoult, P Purver, A C Saffell and 
S Sheahan  

 
Officers:  Ms L Cotton, Mr D Gill, Mr A Hunkin, Mr P Padaniya and Mrs R Wallace 
 
External Audit: Mr T Crawley 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

22. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

23. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

24. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
headline messages summarised within section one. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the External Auditor explained that 
the sums of money referred to in the financial statements audit were simply recorded in 
the incorrect place, the figures themselves were correct.  Councillor S Sheahan went on to 
ask if there was a further breakdown of the audit fee available as he felt it was not detailed 
enough within the report.  The External Auditor explained that the fee was set by the 
regulator by assessing the risk of each individual authority and used quite a complicated 
method.   In response to a further question, the External Auditor reported that if an 
authority was unhappy with the fee once it had been set then discussions would need to 
be had with officers and then it would go to the regulator for an independent view. 
 
Councillor D Harrison raised concerns that the audit fee as stated was not the same as 
the figure in the later report; it seemed that sums were being hidden.  The External Auditor 
explained that they were legally required to provide a fee letter each year which was 
adhered to, any additional audit work that was required to be completed within the year 
entailed an additional fee.  He added that all fees were transparent and were not hidden in 
any way.   
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



31 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The 2015/16 Annual Audit Letter be noted.  
 

25. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - NOVEMBER 2016 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members and commented that she had no 
concerns to draw attention to. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Senior Auditor explained that 
the Enterprising NWLDC Grants Audit recommendations have been satisfactorily 
implemented and therefore they were  no longer  included within the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

26. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 2016 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented the report to Members, drawing particular 
attention to the treasury position, the investment activity with the average rate of return 
and the forecasts for the future. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked if the interest rates would affect the investment activity in 
2017/18.  The Financial Planning Manager stated that he had forecasted that activity 
would be lower in 2017/18 due to interest rates. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

27. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report to Members.  He added that as of 5 
December the Freedom of Information function had moved from Legal Services to the 
Business Improvement Team. The Business Improvement Team may wish to review how  
information is reported in the future. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Ashman, the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
explained that the figures for corporate complaints included any carried over from quarter 
one. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

28. FUTURE EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented the report to Members.  He highlighted the 
advantages of opting in to the scheme and the reassurances from the Public Sector Audit 

4



32 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Appointments Ltd (PSSA).  He added that the final decision as to whether the authority 
‘opts in’ was to be made by Council in February. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Ashman, the Financial Planning Manager 
clarified that it should save the authority money procuring the external auditors through 
the PSSA. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Financial Planning Manager 
stated that there was not an exact figure for the amount of money that would be saved but 
there was a perceived advantage of using the PSSA. The position would be clearer in 
December 2017.  The External Auditor added that it was the cost of the procurement that 
would be saved; the figure was approximately £15,000 to £20,000. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the report was for noting and would be discussed 
in more detail at the Council meeting in February. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) It be noted that in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing 

Person) Regulations 2015, a decision to opt in must be made at a Full Council 
meeting, therefore this report would be considered at the next Council meeting on 23 
February 2017. 

 

29. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Councillor A C Saffell commented that he had raised concerns on the use of cloud 
technology and the security measures surrounding it.  He believed that it was something 
the Audit and Governance Committee should be monitoring regularly.   The Interim 
Director of Resources explained that an item was to be considered at the next Policy 
Development Group meeting and it would more appropriate for this group to regularly 
scrutinise it. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell referred to recent external training he had received regarding the 
audit function for Members which he had found very useful.  He commented that it was 
recommended that councils appoint an independent person to chair their Audit 
Committees.     
 
The Legal Advisor stated that he was unsure of the advantage of appointing an 
independent chair person as the committee also consider member complaints.  However, 
he was happy to look into the matter further with the Monitoring Officer along with the 
affect on the political balance of committees.  It would be reported back to the next 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman commented that he also attended the training and it was mentioned that an 
independent person would need an allowance for carrying out the role.   
 
Councillor S Sheahan felt that the committee worked well in its current structure and 
would not support the change. 
 
The External Auditor commented that most of the authorities he worked with did not have 
an independent chair person and he believed it was more important to have the right 
chair.  
 

5



33 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor D Harrison raised concerns regarding Councillor A C Saffell’s suggestion and 
he felt it would be difficult to appoint someone with no political persuasions at all. 
 
Councillor F R D Fenning commented that the authority had an independent external 
auditor so he did not believe an independent chair person was necessary.   
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.11 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 22 MARCH 2017   
 

Title of report EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Financial Planning Manager / Deputy S151 Officer 
01530 454707  
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To approve the External Audit Plan for 2016/17 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As detailed in the attached report. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The External Audit is an essential part of the Council’s 
arrangements for compliance with laws and regulations, as well as 
maintaining good Value for Money. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights No direct implications. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications. 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 
THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO 
APPROVE THE ATTACHED EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 
2016/17 

 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.g
[...]
opinion on the Authority’s arrangements for securing VFM), which forms part of our 
audit report. 

19



11

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Value for money arrangements work (cont.)

Significant VFM Risks

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood that proper arrangements are not in place to deliver value for money.

Medium Term Financial Plan

― Risk

The Authority continues to face similar financial pressures and uncertainties to those experienced by others in the local government sector, such as the future of business rate 
distribution. For 2017/18, the Authority has a balanced budget, but the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-20 highlights savings of £372k are required in 2019/20. The 
Authority needs to have effective arrangements in place for managing its annual budget, generating income and identifying and implementing any savings required to balance 
its medium term financial plan.

We consider financial resilience to be a significant risk given the potential impact on the financial standing of the Authority. This is relevant to the sustainable resource 
deployment sub-criterion of the VFM conclusion. 

― Approach 

We will assess the arrangements for ensuring that annual budget has been achieved as planned, including any actions taken by the Authority when services do not deliver as
expected. We will review the assumptions underpinning the Medium Term Financial Strategy, and review the arrangements the Authority has in place for identifying further
financial measures for future years. 

20



12

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
[...]
 report against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan is documented in Appendix 

A.  The plan needs to be flexible in order to respond to current risks and resource 
requirements.  There have been a small number of changes to the plan approved in 
March 2016 and details are documented in the ‘comments’ column in Appendix A.  

 
6.2 Four final reports have been issued since the last update report, two are at the draft 

reporting stage and three audits are in progress. The executive summaries for the final 
reports issued are included in Appendix B. Our work has not identified any significant 
control weaknesses to draw attention to at this point in time.  

 
6.3 Three audits have been moved to the 2017/18 plan. This is due to the impact that an 

ongoing investigation is having on Internal Audit resources and the need to carry out 
audits that were not originally on the plan. The Senior Auditor has considered risks, 
with input from the appropriate Heads of Service, and has prioritised work accordingly. 

 
6.4 The field work has been completed for the ICT Key Controls audit and the results will 

be reported to the Audit and Governance Committee once the final report is issued. 
  
7 Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
7.1 Internal Audit monitors and follows up all critical, high and medium priority 

recommendations.  There are no overdue recommendations at this time. 
 
7.2  All outstanding high and medium priority recommendations i.e. those not yet due, are 

included in Appendix C for information. Recommendations that have been made and 
implemented in the reporting period are also included for information.  

 
8 Internal Audit Performance Indicators 
 
8.1 Performance information for Internal Audit in relation to its team plan actions and 

performance indicators is documented in Appendix D. 
 
9  Information Management Update 
 
9.1 Internal Audit have continued to monitor progress from afar and is pleased with the 

progress that has been made to date in improvi
[...]
ed on the estimated cash flow position. For 2016/17, the budgeted investment 
income is apportioned as follows: £115,480 General Fund and £66,520 Housing 
Revenue Account. Any over or under achievement of interest is apportioned on this 
basis and the current forecast is anticipated as follows: 

 

  Budget Projected 

General Fund £115,480 £164,590 

HRA £66,520 £94,808 

Sub-Total £182,000 £259,398 

External Balances                    £0 £24,402 

Total £182,000 £283,800 

 
7.12 All investments made during the period, complied with the Authority’s agreed Annual 

Investment Strategy, Treasury Management Practices, Prudential Indicators and 
prescribed limits. 

 
8.0 SUMMARY 
 
8.1 For the period April to February 2017, the Authority can confirm that it has complied 

with its Prudential Indicators, which were approved on 23 February 2016 as part of 
the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

  
8.2 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice, this report 

provides members with a summary report of the Treasury Management activity for 
the period April to February 2017. A prudent approach has been taken in relation to 
investment activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield. 

 
8.3 The Authority can confirm that during the period April to February 2017, it has 

complied with its Treasury Management Practices. 

65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 22 MARCH 2017 
 

Title of report 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS  ACT 
(RIPA) POLICY UPDATE 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Legal and Support Services  
01530 454762 
elixabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
  
Legal Services Team Manager  
01530 454772 
dave.gill@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To present the RIPA Inspection report and Policy update 
to members. 

Re
[...]
Management 
By receiving this information members will be able to manage risks 
of misconduct.  

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A 

Consultees N/A 

Background papers 

Localism Act 2011 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted 
 
Current NWL Code of Conduct  
Available on the Council’s website and in the Constitution 
www.nwleics.gov.uk. 

97

Agenda Item 11.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/members_code_of_conduct/Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/


 

Recommendations 

(1) THAT THE DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/17 BE RECEIVED AND NOTED; 

(2) THAT AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD OF 
LEGAL & SUPPORT SERVICES AND MONITORING 
OFFICER TO MAKE ANY MINOR AMENDMENTS TO THE 
REPORT FOLLOWING COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIT 
AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE; 

(3) THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO ENDORSE THE 
MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17. 

 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  It is important that the work of the Audit and Governance Committee should be visible to 

the Authority and wider public.  It is felt that the annual report acts as a helpful tool in 
communicating the work undertaken by the Audit and Governance Committee to the public 
and to Members. 

 
1.2  The Committee is recommended to receive and note the draft Member Conduct Annual 

Report and authorise the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer to 
make any necessary amendments following comments from this Committee before being 
recommended to Council for endorsement. 

98



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 

 

MEMBER CONDUCT 
ANNUAL REPORT  

2016-17 
 

99



 

 
1. Introduction 
 
 

This is the Member Conduct Annua
[...]
inancial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 17


	5. Annual Report on Grants and Claims 2015/16
	Annual Report on Grants and Claims 2015-16
	Annual Report on grants and returns 2015/16
	Contents
	Headlines
	Summary of reporting outcomes
	Summary of certification work outcomes
	Fees
	Recommendations
	Slide Number 8


	6. Internal Audit Progress Report - February 2017
	Appendix 1

	7. 2017/18 Internal Audit Annual Plan
	8. Treasury Management Activity Report - April to February 2017
	9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers  Act (RIPA) Policy Update
	Appendix 1 - letter
	Appendix 1 - report
	Appendix 2

	10. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 3 Report
	Standards and Ethics - Quarter 3 Report

	11. Draft Member Conduct Annual Report 2016/17
	12. Committee work plan



Minutes of the meeting


34 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, F Fenning, G Hoult, S McKendrick, P Purver, A C Saffell and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Ms L Cotton, Mr A Hunkin, Mr P Padaniya, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr S Gill 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Harrison. 
 

31. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 7 December 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

33. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the headline 
messages summarised within section one. 
 
Regarding the risk identified with the Medium Term Financial Plan, Councillor S Sheahan 
asked if the Council would be affected if other local authorities were to default on their 
statutory duties.  The External Auditor explained that some local authorities were not in 
the best financial position and therefore using some of their reserves but none had yet 
fallen with regards to their statutory duties. If that was to happen he confirmed that there 
would be no risk of impact for North West Leicestershire District Council. 
 
Councillor F R D Fenning expressed concerns about how the budget cuts would 
eventually affect the statutory services the authority provided.  He believed it was 
important to be clear on exactly what services must be provided and where the finances 
were coming from to fund them.  The Interim Director of Resources concurred with 
Councillor F R D Fenning and he reported that a number of options were being looked at 
as to the best way of using the funding available.  He explained that statutory duties was a 
topic often raised and confirmed that the Council was aware of what they were, however it 
was not always clear what the resources were against them, this was currently being 
worked on.  He also raised the importance of continuously reviewing the Medium Term 
Financial Plan as there were elements that often required updating. He added that the 
Council was not yet at the point where it needed to be totally self sufficient but officers 
were looking at working that way by learning from others and applying already used 



35 
 

Chairman’s initials 

methods.  He concluded that he was very aware of the need to make sure the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy was right for budgeting in the future.       
 
It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The External Audit Plan 2016/17 be approved. 
 

34. ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND CLAIMS 2015/16 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members, highlighting the recommendations 
and associated risk ratings within the report. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan questioned what action had been taken on the incorrect claimant 
data issue recurrence between 2014/15 and the target date for implication of June 2017 
as there was no evidence of anything within the report. The Financial Planning Manager 
believed that the previous years’ recommendation was aimed at addressing the human 
error side of the process as this was the reason for the recurring issues.  For clarity, the 
external auditor explained that when an error was found in a particular area, it was 
reviewed each year until no errors were found.  Councillor S Sheahan raised concerns 
that it seemed that no action had been taken in previous years and he wanted to be sure 
that the correct approach was being taken.  The Interim Director of Resources agreed to 
look into the issue further to find out previous external audit recommendations and the 
action already taken within the department to give Councillor S Sheahan some assurance. 
 
Councillor F R D Fenning raised concerns that the removal of the human element of the 
process to avoid the risk of errors would result in the loss of the knowledge held by the 
staff members. 
 
In response to a question of clarity from Councillor R Ashman, the External Auditor 
explained that they were checking that the correct information was being processed and 
rules were being followed.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted 
 

35. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 2017 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the four final 
reports issued, the three audits that had been moved to the 2017/18 plan and the 
completed ICT Key Controls audit which would be brought to Committee once the final 
report had been issued. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor F R D Fenning regarding the auditing of the 
shared revenues and benefits service, the Senior Auditor commented that the audits were 
completed by Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s internal team and although she 
reviewed the audits, it was the responsibility of that team to follow up on the 
recommendations.  She added that the audit reports were also considered by the 
Revenue and Benefits Joint Committee.     
 
In response to a further question from Councillor F R D Fenning regarding the audit of the 
asset management system, the Senior Auditor clarified that there was testing of the 
system to ensure that all work had been recorded correctly as there had been a 



36 
 

Chairman’s initials 

discrepancy between the database and the work records.  It was reported that the Senior 
Auditor would be following up on this to make sure it was an isolated occurrence and not a 
bug in the system. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked for assurances on the stability of the Internal Audit Team as 
other local authorities had been disbanding this internal service.  The Senior Auditor was 
confident that the service was still required and stable as it was a shared service.  Also a 
new officer had recently been appointed to complete the team.  
 
Councillor A C Saffell raised a concern that he was made aware at a training session of a 
sizeable breach of data protection that he believed had not been reported to the 
Committee.  The Head of Legal and Support Services  confirmed that there had been a 
data breach.  She explained that the council had decided to undertake a health check of 
its arrangements for information management and had engaged the services of Leicester 
City Council.  The health check had resulted in an improvement plan which had now been 
implemented as well as the creation of the Information Management Team.  The breach 
was self-reported to the Information Commissioner who was satisfied with what had been 
put in place to prevent another breach and therefore did not wish to take any further 
action.  The Senior Auditor informed Members that the details of the incident and 
improvement plan had been included in the quarterly report previously considered by the 
Committee without a detailed description.  Further discussion was had between Members 
regarding the importance of being made fully aware of important issues such as these, 
especially if it was reported in the local newspapers. The Head of Legal and Support 
Services reminded Members that they were informed of incidents as well as the 
recommendations put in place as a result, the issue was how much detail the Members 
were expecting to receive.  Councillor S Sheahan concluded the discussion by 
commenting that if the local newspapers felt it was important enough to print then 
Members should receive full details as they could be questioned by the public. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

36. 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan regarding the auditing of the 
Housing Repairs Team, the Senior Auditor reported that the recent team restructure and 
process changes affected how the audit was undertaken.  She would be working closely 
with the Head of Service to set the scope and assess the risks to decide on how to audit 
the service.  She assured Members that performance and customer feedback would be 
built into the audit. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor G Hoult, the Senior Auditor explained that the 
choice based lettings service was being looked at as a new system had been introduced 
so it was important to look at the risks.  
 
It was moved by Councillor F R D Fenning, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) The 2017/18 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved. 



37 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

37. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO FEBRUARY 2017 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented the report to Members drawing particular 
attention to the treasury position, the average rate of returns on investments and the 
annual income received. 
 
Councillor F R D Fenning commented that the amount of external debt could frighten 
some Members but he asked for clarification that it was in fact predominantly the housing 
stock.  The Financial Planning Manager confirmed that it was the housing stock and funds 
were currently ring fenced to repay the loans.  He added that officers were looking into 
how it could be paid in the future.  
 
Councillor S Sheahan commented that inflation had increased to over two percent as 
predicted and therefore interest rates remained low, this would have an impact on the 
Council’s investments.  The Financial Planning Manager confirmed that it has had an 
impact but the treasury had advised that there should not be much movement in the 
coming months. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

38. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS  ACT (RIPA) POLICY UPDATE 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) The amendments to the RIPA Policy be noted. 
 

39. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor S McKendrick and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

40. DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members and 
highlighted the following corrections: 
 
The date the District Councillors were appointed listed at section three should read 26 
May 2016. 
 
The number of complaints received by council officers at section six should read none. 
 



38 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) The authority to make any minor amendments to the report following comments from 

the Audit and Governance Committee, be delegated to the Head of Legal and 
Support Services. 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Council endorse the Member Conduct Annual Report 2016/17. 
 

41. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Councillor F R D Fenning expressed concerns regarding the staffing of the finance service 
as there had been no Head of Finance for some time.  He asked for assurances that the 
finance service was robust.  The Interim Director of Resources reported that the finance 
service was currently under review as certain elements such as the finance software  had 
been in place for approximately 12 years.  He added that the Head of Finance post was 
still vacant but it would be looked at once the new Chief Executive had arrived in June.  
 
Councillor A C Saffell suggested that the Council’s delivery plan be looked at by the 
Committee.  The Head of Legal and Support Services reported that the most appropriate 
Committee would be the Policy Development Group.  It was noted that the issue had been 
debated by Council on the previous evening and Councillor M Specht, as Chairman of the 
Policy Development Group, had made it clear that if issues were raised with him he would 
consider whether they could be dealt with by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.35 pm 
 

 


